
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

24 November 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 3 December 2015 at 6.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Governance Committee Membership:

P G Heath (Chairman)
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman)
M J Holloway
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
G Rapley

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 



2

transacted on the agenda.  

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 
September 2015. 

5   QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 11 - 32)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

6   GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 50)

To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton. 

7   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 51 - 56)

To consider the attached report of Grant Thornton. 

8   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2015/16  (Pages 57 - 71)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community. 

9   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS - LOCAL AUDIT AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 AND THE LOCAL AUDIT (APPOINTING PERSON) 
REGULATIONS 2015  (Pages 72 - 79)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance. 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend m
[...]
nstitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.



Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 22 September 2015 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: D Hannent
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
M Rose

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton
Lisa Robertson, Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Democratic Support Officer

18 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M J Holloway.

19 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor M Rose 
was appointed substitute for Councillor M J Holloway.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

21 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 June 2015 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

22 PARKING UPDATE 

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets presented the Parking Update 
Report to the Committee. At the meeting of the committee on 15 June 2015, 
Members resolved to receive an update detailing what improvements had been 
implemented with regard to Car Parking and PCNs. 

RESOLVED: Members agreed to note the report.

23 MEMBER AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

The Director of Governance presented the report to the Committee which set out 
the preferred approach for member and public participation at meetings of the 
Cabinet and Committees of the Council. An amended recommendation providing 



more detail on the changes required as a result of the preferred approach was 
distributed to Members at the beginning of the meeting.

Having consulted with the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Main 
Opposition Group after the Annual General Meeting of the Council in May 2015, a 

[...]
 by the 
Executive including the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions on 
its monthly agenda and through this process identify future 
agenda items of public interest that would be subject to pre-
scrutiny.

(b) That Member and public participation be enhanced by including 
on the agenda of the appropriate Scrutiny Committee key 
decisions subject to pre-scrutiny, which would enable Members 



and the public to speak to the agenda item and Members, where 
permitted being able to ask questions at the scrutiny meeting.

(c) That the Director of Governance develop and submit any 
necessary amendments to the text of the Constitution to a future 
meeting of the Governance Committee and the Council for 
approval.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.5 Councillors A S Pollitt and S J 
Jones requested that their vote against the motion be recorded.

24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community introduced the Treasury 
Management Year End report to the Committee. The Committee was advised that 
the Council’s in-house investments (approximately £6m or 32% of total investments) 
and investments with the investment managers, Investec (approximately £12.9m or 
68% of total investments) outperformed their benchmark. The total interest received 
for the year was £276k, which meant that income for the year was £12k approx. 
better than the £264k budget.

Investec had withdrawn from the segregated fund market at the end of June 2015 
and funds held with Investec were brought back in-house. The Council’s Gilt holding 
of £1.9 million was transferred from Investec to Kings and Shaxson with the 
remainder of the Investec funds repaid in cash on 30 June 2015 totalling £11 million 
approx. This was held in the Council’s Natwest SIBA account whilst the treasury 
management strategy was reviewed.

The Council had remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during this period.

RESOLVED: That the report be received.

25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT 2015/16 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community introduced the Treasury 
Management report for Quarter One advising the Committee that the Council had 
remained within its Prudential Code guidelines during the period. As at 30 June 
2015, the Council’s in-house investment portfolio totalled £15.9m which included 
some of the funds from Investec following their withdrawal from the segregated fund 
market. As a result, deposit limits with the Council’s operating bank were exceeded 
and had therefore breached the Treasury Management Strategy Statement.

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community would submit a revised Treasury 
Management Strategy to the next Full Council meeting for approval. This would 
enable the in-house team to manage all the Council’s investments within the new 
counterparty limits.

The Council’s investment return for the quarter was 0.52%, which outperformed the 
benchmark by 0.16%.

RESOLVED: That the report be received.

26 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 



The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced the 
Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report. There had been seven audit reports 
undertaken during the period and were classified as providing assurance levels as 
set out below:

Substantial Assurance level:

 East Kent Services (EKS) - Housing Benefit Appeals
 East Kent Services (EKS) - Housing Benefit Discretionary Housing 

Payments

Reasonable Assurance level:

 EKS – PC and Laptop Controls
 EKS – ICT File Controls and Back-ups
 East Kent Housing (EKH) – Contract Standing Order Compliance
 Your Leisure

Concerns were raised by Members surrounding the Reasonable Assurance level 
awarded to Your Leisure and in particular the lack of documentation providing proof 
of the correct liability insurance. In response to a query from Councillor S J Jones 
who suggested inviting Your Leisure to a future meeting of the Governance 
Committee, the Director of Governance reminded Members that the remit and 
function of the Governance Committee was to ensure effective internal audit and 
internal control arrangements.
 
In addition, Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing was completed although an 
assurance level was not applicable.

There had been two follow-up reviews undertaken during the period:

 EKS – Customer Services
 EKS – ICT Change Controls

The assurance level for EKS – ICT Change Controls had been revised to provide a 
Reasonable Assurance level. Members were encouraged by this review and 
acknowledged the work EKS had put in to improve the service.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

27 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

Ms L Robertson of Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings report which 
highlighted the key matters arising from the audit of financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2015.

A verbal update to the report was given to the Committee. The audit work on 
Valuations was now complete and the auditors were happy with their findings. The 



audit review opinion on Cash Flow was still outstanding although this would be 
reported to the Director of Finance, Housing and Community within the week.

Grant Thornton were working with the Council to prepare for the earlier statutory 
deadline to sign off audit opinions, which was moving to 31 July in 2017/18. They 
were working together to identify ways to de-clutter the financial statements and 
how to make small step by step changes to ensure a transitional approach to the 
move of the sign off.

The opinion on the Council’s Financial Statement and the conclusion on Value for 
Money were unqualified.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

28 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 

The Head of Finance, Housing and Community presented the Financial Outturn 
2014/15 report to the Committee, advising Members that it needed to be considered 
in conjunction with the Statement of Accounts and the Audit Findings report.

The report set out an explanation of the outturn and financial standing of the 
Council, details of changes to the accounts and a condensed version of the 
information included in the accounts.

The key points of the report highlighted to Members were:

 The General Fund was £304k in surplus for the year and balances had been 
maintained at over £2,8m;

 No funds had been drawn down from the District Regeneration & Economic 
Development Reserve (which had been renamed ‘HRA Transfer Reserve’);

 HRA balances had been increased by over £2m (incl. earmarked);
 The capital and major revenues projects had stayed within budget, although 

resources for further projects remained limited;
 No new borrowing had been undertaken; the Council had complied with the 

Prudential Code and its own Treasury Management policies.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

29 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the report on the 
Statement of Accounts 2014/15.

The auditors, Grant Thornton, had awarded the Council an unqualified opinion in 
respect of the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 and were pleased with the 
accounts and the work of the team considering the shortness of staff throughout the 
year. Members also thanked the officers for their work in compiling the accounts.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman of the Committee.

(b) That the Committee authorise the Chairman to sign the Letter 
of Representation.



The meeting ended at 7.06 pm.



Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 3rd December 2015

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership

Decision Type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
30th September 2015.

Recommen
[...]
larly produced on the work of internal 
audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit 



reports and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this 
Committee.

SUMMARY OF WORK

2.7 There have been eight Internal Audit reports that have been completed during the 
period, of which three reviews were classified as providing Substantial Assurance, 
and two as Reasonable Assurance, whilst two reviews concluded a split assurance 
level which was partially limited. There was one additional assignment undertaken for 
which an assurance opinion is not applicable as it comprised of quarterly benefit 
testing.

2.8 In addition three follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 
detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report.

2.9 For the six-month period to 30th September 2015, 76.22 chargeable days were 
delivered against the planned target of 271.32, which equates to 28% plan 
completion.

 
3 Resource Implications

3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 
costs of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2015-16 revenue 
budgets.

3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership.

Background Papers

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015-16 - Previously presented to and approved at the 
26th March 2015 Governance Committee meeting.

 Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership 



APPENDIX 1

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 

PARTNERSHIP. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2015.

2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS:
  

             Service / Topic Assurance level
2.1 Dover Museum and VIC Substantial
2.2 Environmental Protection Service Requests  Substantial
2.3 Bank Reconciliation  Substantial
2.4 Capital   Reasonable
2.5 Waste & Recycling Collection Bin Review Reasonable
2.6 EK Human Resources; Sickness Absence, Leave & Flexi Reasonable/Limited
2.7 East Kent Housing - Sheltered and Supported Housing Limited

2.8 EKS – Quarterly Housing Benefit Testing (Quarter 1 of 
2015-16)  Not Applicable

2.1     Dover Museum and VIC – Substantial Assurance.
 
2.1.1 Audit Scope

Dover Museum:

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures and 
controls established to ensure that the Council’s Museum is operated in an efficient 
and effective manner which safeguards Council assets (exhibits, income, stock, 
reputation etc.) and minimises risk.  

Visitor Information Arrangements:

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures and 
controls established to ensure that the Council’s Visitor Information Services are 
operated in an efficient and effective manner which safeguards Council assets 
(income, stock, reputation etc.) and minimises risk.  



APPENDIX 1

2.1.2 Summary of Findings

The Museum and VIC are situated in the Market Square in Dover. The VIC provides 
an information and booking service (i.e. National Express) to the public. The Museum 
houses the Bronze Age Boat that is known throughout the world, and also provides 
and education and research facility for schools and colleges.   

The primary findings giving rise to the Substantial Assurance opinion in this area are: 

 A Sound system of control has been established over both the Dover Museum 
and visitor information arrangements. 

 Working practices and established procedures adequately safeguard the 
Council`s assets, income and stock.  

 A revised working schedule and structure has been developed that will d
[...]
H are considered to currently be 
failing to meet the minimum criteria in three of the five core objectives of the 
Supporting People Quality Assessment Framework. Those being;

 Assessment and Support Planning;

 Security, Health and Safety; and

 Safeguarding and Protection from Abuse.

Under the agreement, failure to meet any of the minimum criteria as part of 
the Supporting People Quality Assessment Framework could result (however 
unlikely) in one or more of the following remedies being applied by Kent 
County Council against the individual councils who receive the Supporting 
People grant funding;

a) An action plan being implemented to ensure that the level of service 
provided is improved.

b) A reduction in the Supporting People grading leading to a reduction 
in the Supporting People funding.

c) Financial penalties being applied due to failure to comply with the 
Supporting People contract.

d) Termination of the contract.

The primary findings giving rise to the Limited assurance audit opinion in this 
area are as follows:

 Independent Living Plans (ILP’s) were only up to date at 4 of the 12 
schemes visited.



APPENDIX 1

 Reporting arrangements for adult and child protection incidents need to 
be reviewed to ensure compliance with Data Protection regulations.

 Only 13 of the 24 Independent Living Managers (ILM’s) have had a DBS 
(formerly CRB) check carried out within the last 3 years.

 As at 09 June 2015 the Fire Risk Assessments (FRA’s) for the sites 
visited are past their suggested review dates.

 80 of the 156 high risk recommendations listed on the Fire Risk 
Assessments for the schemes visited are past their suggested 
implementation dates.

 Only two of the forty five Support Workers in Enhanced Sheltered 
schemes have received safeguarding training.

Effective control was however evidenced in the following areas:

 ILM’s are actively managed and supported through 1-2-1 meetings with 
their line managers and area team meetings.

 Managemen
[...]
s to remedy the weaknesses 
identified

Spring 2016

East Kent Housing - Sheltered 
and Supported Housing December 2015 Limited

On-going management action in 
progress to remedy the weaknesses 
identified

Spring 2016



ANNEX 3
PROGRESS AGAINST THE AGREED 2015-16 AUDIT PLAN.

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL:

Review
Original 
Planned 

Days

Revised 
Planned 

Days

Actual  
days to   
30-09-
2015

Status and Assurance 
Level

FINANCIAL SYSTEMS:

Capital 5 5 0.30 Finalised - Reasonable

Bank Reconciliation 5 5 0.42 Finalised - Substantial

VAT 10 10 10.96 Work-in-progress

RESIDUAL HOUSING SYSTEMS:

Housing Allocations 10 10 0.17 Work-in-progress

GOVERNANCE RELATED:

Partnerships and Shared Service 
Monitoring 10 10 0.24 Work-in-progress

Equality & Diversity 10 10 0 Quarter 4 – Brief issued

Risk Management 10 10 0.17 Work-in-progress

Corporate Advice/CMT 2 2 2.26 Work-in-Progress 
throughout 2015-16

s.151 Meetings and support 9 9 6.5 Work-in-Progress 
throughout 2015-16

Governance Committee Meetings 
and Reports 12 12 7.01 Work-in-Progress 

throughout 2015-16
2016-17 Audit Plan Preparation and 
Meetings 9 9 0 Quarter 4

CONTRACT RELATED:

Procurement 10 10 0 Quarter 4 – Brief issued

SERVICE LEVEL:

Community Safety 10 10 1.71 Work-in-progress
Dog Warden and Street Scene 
Enforcement 10 10 0 Quarter 4 – Brief issued

Electoral Registration and Election 
Management 10 10 0 Quarter 4 – Brief issued

Environmental Protection Service 
Requests 8 8 1.66 Finalised - Substantial

Public Health Burials 6 6 0.28 Work-in-progress

Port Health 10 10 0.17 Work-in-progress

Health & Safety at Work 10 10 0.17 Work-in-progress



Review
Original 
Planned 

Days

Revised 
Planned 

Days

Actual  
days to   
30-09-
2015

Status and Assurance 
Level

Licensing 10 10 0.17 Work-in-progress

Printing & Post 7 7 0 Quarter 4 – Brief issued

Grounds Maintenance 10 10 0.82 Work-in-progress

Dover Museum and VIC 10 10 16.84 Finalised - Substantial
Commercial Properties and 
Concessions 10 10
[...]
ment.    

The Council’s investment return for the quarter was 0.50%, which outperformed the 
benchmark1 by 0.14%.  However, while the Council’s budgeted investment return for 
2015/16 is £333k, performance for the year is estimated to be £304k, which is £29k 
below budget.  This is mostly due to the on-going pressure on interest rates and the 
reduction in deposit durations permissible for part-nationalised banks following 
revisions to credit ratings.

The Council has remained within Prudential Code guidelines during the period. 

1 The “benchmark” is the interest rate against which performance is assessed. DDC use the London 
Inter-Bank Bid Rate or LIBID, as its benchmark. 



2. Introduction and Background

Council adopted the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) on 
4 March 2015 as part of the 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.  

The 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy was revised and approved by Council 
on 30th September 2015 to allow for the transfer of additional funds held in-house by 
DDC for investment following the withdrawal of Investec, formerly the Council’s fund 
managers, from the local authority segregated funds market.  

While sums are currently held in low-interest bearing overnight and instant access 
deposit accounts with the Council’s operating bank and others, it is proposed to  
open new longer term accounts at better rates following update of the TMSS, subject 
to suitable credit criteria (e.g. £5m has been placed with Barclays for six months on 
2nd October 2015).  

3. Annual investment strategy

The Gilt holding of £1.9 million transferred to King and Shaxson following Investec’s 
withdrawal from the segregated fund market will be held until its maturity date of July 
2018. 

The investment portfolio as at the end of September is attached at Appendix 2.  
Since the end of the quarter, £5 million previously held in an overnight account with 
Barclays has been transferred, on 2nd October, to a six-month fix
[...]
Y-NOV 104,515 0.00 8,710 0 Lawn Tennis Association Interest free 

91,881,554 2,030,627 3,084,958



In-house as at 31/10/15 APPENDIX 4

Organisation Type of investment Current rating Maturity date Market yield % Book cost Government Options available
Sovereign Debt rating

Held in Custody at Kings and Shaxon
United Kingdom Gilt 22/07/2018 1.010 1,910,000

1,910,000

In-house Investments - Portfolio Duration
Lloyds Term deposit A+/F1/5 17/12/2015 1.000 3,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 364 days
BOS Bond A+/F1/5 07/11/2015 1.000 1,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 364 days
Lloyds Term deposit A+/F1/5 30/01/2016 1.000 2,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 364 days
Nationwide Fixed term deposit A/F1/5 23/02/2015 0.660 3,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 182 days
Close Brothers Fixed term deposit A/F1/5 18/12/2015 0.700 5,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 171 days
Nationwide Fixed term deposit A/F1/5 04/01/2016 0.660 1,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 182 days
Barclays Fixed term deposit A/F1/5 04/04/2016 0.690 5,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 185 days

20,000,000

Total Portfolio 21,910,000

Cashflow Call Accounts/MMF (as at 31/10/15) Rate

Global Treasury Fund (Goldman Sachs) 4,550,106 0.44%
Standard Life Investments Money Market Fund 5,000,000 0.50%
Natwest SIBA 13,155,523 0.25%
Natwest SIBA SEEDA 55,926 0.10%
Natwest SIBA HCA 47,634 0.10%
Natwest SIBA ASDA 11,074 0.10%
Santander 5,053,148 0.20%
BoS 5,123,391 0.40%
Barclays 81,605 0.40%

Total Cash flow 33,078,406

Total Portfolio and Cashflow 54,988,406

£1 million from Bank of Scotland maturing 9th November placed in 6 month fixed deposit with them @ 0.75% on the 9/11/15



Dover District Council

Subject: APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS – LOCAL AUDIT 
AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 AND THE LOCAL AUDIT 
(APPOINTING PERSON) REGULATIONS 2015

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 3 December 2015
Council – At the Appropriate Time

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: Following an initial report to the committee on 18 June 2015, this 
report provides further additional information and updates 
members on the routes available for the future appointment of 
External Auditors, including the option of becoming an opted in 
authority for a sector lead appointment or the options of creating 
our own or a joint Auditor Panel to secure the appointment..

Recommendation: 1. That the Committee notes the issues arising for this 
Council from the provisions of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and The Local Audit (Appointing 
Person) Regulations 2015.

2. That the Committee agrees that this Council seeks to opt 
in to the sector lead procurement of the external audit 
service as outlined in option 1 of this report. 

3. That the Council be recommended to accept an invitation 
to become an opted in authority for the purpose of 
appointing a local auditor to audit the accounts of this 
Council at the appropriate time.  

1. Summary

1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 received Royal Assent last year and has 
been brought into force on various dates since. It brings about changes to the 
external audit regime for local authorities. The original paper of 18th June 2015 set 
out the issues arising for Members’ consideration, in particular relating to the future 
appointment of External Auditors and the need to form an Auditor Panel. 

1.2 Since preparing the original report and following discussions with the other Kent 
Authorities, it has become apparent that there was additional legislation that I missed 
and wasn’t included in the original report.  This is included in The Local Audit 
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015, not as part of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. This provides an additional option, in that a sector lead appointing 
person makes the appointment of the auditor, avoiding the need for an Auditor Panel.

1.3 This report updates the original report of 18th June 2015 to reflect the additional 
legislation and the discussions that have taken place with the o
[...]
l authorities will either join a collective procurement vehicle or 
establish their own auditor panels with a view to commencing procurement in late 
2015 ready for appointment by December 2016 and operation from the 2017-18 
financial year.

3. Options for Consideration 

3.1 In line with the arrangements in place at other local authorities, the Council’s current 
external audit contract (with Grant Thornton) runs to 2016-17, but we believe this has 
been extended to 2017-18, with the possibility of a further extension to 2019-20. 
However, it is appropriate that this Council addresses the issues arising from the new 
external audit regime. The specific issues for consideration are whether the Council 
wishes to opt in to the sector lead appointment of our external auditor, or if not the 
structure and appointment of the Auditor Panel and the procurement route for the 
service:  

3.2 Option 1. The Council could seek to opt in to the sector lead procurement of the 
external audit service. The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 Part 2, 
paragraph 3 enables the Secretary of State to specify an Appointing Person to 
appoint a local auditor to audit the accounts of an opted in authority. Using Public 
Sector Audit Appointments as the Appointing Person is attractive as it removes a 
great deal of administration and arrangements that will need to be put in place and 
improves the effectiveness of procuring in what is a specialised activity area. The 
market for this service is very limited and at present, only the larger accounting firms 
have the experience and specialist staff to undertake the work. These firms would be 
much more likely to bid for work through a bigger procurement exercise rather than 
seek work from one or two isolated districts or even an area as large as Kent.  In 
contrast a contract for the south east (as at present) would be more attractive and 
would potentially attract the right players and maintain economies of scale.

3.3 If th
[...]
rector of Governance

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15

	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Governance Committee Update
	7 Annual Audit Letter
	8 Treasury Management Quarter Two Report 2015/16
	Appendix 1 Q2 TM Update 2015-16
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Appointment of External Auditors - Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 3 December 2015 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: M R Eddy
D Hannent
M J Holloway
A F Richardson

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Head of Operations, East Kent Housing
Democratic Support Officer

30 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Jones, A S Pollitt and G 
Rapley

31 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors M R 
Eddy and A F Richardson were appointed as substitute members for Councillors A 
S Pollitt and G Rapley respectively.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A F Richardson declared a Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests in 
respect of Minute no 34 by reason that his employer had dealings with the Museum 
and Dover Bronze Age Boat Trust.

33 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

34 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Update 
report.

There had been eight Internal Audit reports completed during the period, resulting in 
three classified as providing Substantial Assurance (Dover Museum and VIC, 
Environmental Protection Service Requests, Bank Reconciliation), two as 
Reasonable Assurance (Capital and Waste & Recycling Collection Bin Review) and 
two concluded a split assurance level which was partially limited (EK Human 
Resources; Sickness Absence, Leave & Flexi and East Kent Housing – Sheltered 
and Supported Housing).



The Sickness Absence, Leave & Flexi figures were gathered from the three 
authorities – Dover, Canterbury and Thanet. The policies were reported as being up 
to date; although it was hoped the new EK People system should bring about some 
improvements in the monitoring and recording of sickness absence. It was 
requested by Councillor M J Holloway that a more detailed report by EK Human 
Resources identifying sickness absence specifically for Dover be brought to the 
Committee.

In respect of Sheltered and Supported Housing, the Head of Operations - EK 
Housing gave a verbal update to Members. The following addressed the findings set 
out on pages 19 & 20 of the report which gave rise to the Limited assurance audit 
opinion:

 In respect of the Independent Living Plans (ILPs), new forms for risk 
assessment and care had been developed and would be completed by the 
end of the next financial year.

 It was found that an old form for reporting adult and child protection incidents 
was on the intranet and this had since been updated.

 In terms of the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) process, DBS checks 
had been applied for, however due to administrative error these had expired. 
All Independent Living Managers (ILMs) had now completed a Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) check.

 Fire Risk Assessments – there were still some outstanding actions from the 
earlier tenants’ health and safety audit – priority was being given to sheltered 
schemes which represented the higher risk buildings.

 Support Workers in Enhanced Sheltered schemes had now completed the 
safeguarding training.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report be noted.

(b) That EK Human Resources provide a report on the 
processes and controls in the new EK People system, 
specifically focusing on the integrity of Dover sickness 
reporting to the next meeting of the Committee.

(c) That a report specific to Dover is brought back to the next 
meeting of the Committee specifically covering the points 
specified in the report which gave rise to the Limited 
Assurance level for Sheltered and Supported Housing – 
East Kent Housing.

35 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton presented the update to the Committee.

The Housing Benefit claim deadline had been met and would be reported in the 
annual certification letter at the next meeting of the Committee.



RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

36 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton introduced the Annual Audit Letter 
summarising the work carried out for the year ended 31 March 2015.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter be noted.

37 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2015/16 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the Treasury 
Management Quarter Two report. 

The Council had remained within Prudential Code guidelines and the investment 
return for the quarter was 0.50%, which outperformed the benchmark by 0.14%. A 
revised Treasury Management Strategy was approved by Council on 30 September 
2015 and new long term accounts would be opened to bring the Council compliant 
within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement.

RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter Two report be noted.

38 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS - LOCAL AUDIT AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 AND THE LOCAL AUDIT (APPOINTING PERSON) 
REGULATIONS 2015 

The Director of Governance presented the report to the Committee. Following an 
initial report brought to the Committee on 18 June 2015, Members were provided 
with an update on the routes available for the future appointment of External 
Auditors. Since the original report, further legislation in The Local Audit (Appointing 
Person) Regulations 2015 had provided an additional option of becoming an opted 
in authority for a sector led appointment of the auditor, rather than the need for an 
Auditor Panel. 

RESOLVED: (a) That the Committee notes the issues arising for this Council 
from the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 and The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 
2015.

(b) That the Committee agrees that this Council seeks to opt in 
to the sector led procurement of the external audit service as 
outlined in option 1 of the report.

(c) That the Council be recommended to accept an invitation to 
become an opted in authority for the purpose of appointing a 
local auditor to audit the accounts of this Council at the 
appropriate time.



The meeting ended at 7.05 pm.


